

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVIN AND JULIA ANDERSON, DALE AND
BETHANY DANIELS, LIONEL AND JILL GUAY III,
STEPHEN AND SHARON JEROME, CHRISTINE KOZA,
LAWRENCE AND KATHRYN RUGAN,
MICHAEL AND JENNIFER VAN DER WERF,
MICHAEL AND JERILYN WARD,

Petitioners,

v.

DURHAM SCHOOL DEPARTMENT,
SUPERINTENDENT SHANNON WELSH,
MINOT SCHOOL DEPARTMENT, SUPERINTENDENT
ROBERT WALL, RAYMOND SCHOOL DEPARTMENT,
SUPERINTENDENT SANDRA CALDWELL,
MAINE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
COMMISSIONER SUSAN GENDRON,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Maine Supreme Judicial Court
Sitting As The Law Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. EDWARDS
PRETI, FLAHERTY, BELIVEAU,
PACHIOS & HALEY, LLP
One City Center
Portland, ME 04112-9546
(207) 791-3000

RICHARD D. KOMER*
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
CLARK M. NEILY
DAVID ROLAND
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203-1853
(703) 682-9320

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of Facts	2
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS ARE DI- VIDED ON WHETHER THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST PERMITS CONSIDERATION OF CONCEIVABLE RATIONALES WHEN THE ACTUAL PURPOSE OF CHALLENGED LEGISLATION IS KNOWN	10
A. <i>ANDERSON'S</i> APPLICATION OF THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST DIRECTLY CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S APPLICA- TION OF THAT TEST IN <i>WEINBERGER V.</i> <i>WIESENFELD</i> AND WITH DECISIONS OF THE THIRD AND NINTH CIRCUITS AP- PLYING <i>WEINBERGER</i>	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. <i>ANDERSON'S</i> INTERPRETATION OF EXCESSIVE ENTANGLEMENT CONFLICTS WITH <i>WITTERS</i> , <i>ZELMAN</i> , AND THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S <i>TENAFLY</i> DECISION	16
C. THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS DO NOT ACCEPT ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATIONS OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AS EXCUSES FOR DISCRIMINATION AGAINST RELIGION	20
II. <i>ANDERSON'S</i> MISINTERPRETATION OF <i>LOCKE V. DAVEY</i> UNDERCUTS THE FEDERAL RELIGION CLAUSES	21
A. UNLIKE IN <i>LOCKE</i> , NO HISTORICAL TRADITION SUPPORTS PREVENTING PARENTS FROM USING STATE AID TO ATTEND RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS	24
B. CONTRARY TO <i>LOCKE</i> , § 2951(2) PROVIDES NO BENEFITS TO RELIGION AND IMPOSES MORE THAN A “RELATIVELY MINOR BURDEN”	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	17, 18, 19
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127, <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 947 (1999)	6, 7, 11
<i>Bangor Baptist Church v. Maine Dep't of Educ. and Cultural Servs.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1299 (D. Me. 1983)...	14, 28
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	20
<i>Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey</i> , 35 F.3d 846 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 27, 28
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	4, 6
<i>Christian Science Reading Room v. City of San Francisco</i> , 784 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> , 792 F.2d 124 (9th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1066 (1997)	11, 15, 16
<i>Delaware River Basin Comm'n v. Bucks County Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 641 F.2d 1087 (3rd Cir. 1981).....	11, 16
<i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 379 (1854).....	2
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9
<i>Eulitt v. Maine Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9, 22, 24
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	15
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	20
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>L.M. v. Evesham Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 256 F. Supp.2d 290 (D. N.J. 2003).....	20
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	17, 19, 28
<i>Leviton v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	22, 23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12, 20
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	2
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	9, 12, 19
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	21
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	12, 20
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	12, 18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
Me. Const., art. VIII, pt. 1, § 1.....	23

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
20-A M.R.S.A. § 2951(2)	<i>passim</i>
20-A M.R.S.A. § 5204(4)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Op. Me. Att’y Gen. 80-2 (1980)	3
<i>Gravissimum Educationis</i> in <u>Documents of Vatican</u> <u>II</u> 637 (Walter M. Abbot, S.J. ed. 1965)	9

MISCELLANEOUS

Ava Harriet Chadbourne, <i>History of Education in</i> <i>Maine</i> (1936)	3
Mark DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of</i> <i>State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and</i> <i>First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003)	23
Ernst Helmreich, <i>Religion and the Maine Schools:</i> <i>An Historical Approach</i> (1960)	2
Lloyd Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public</i> <i>School 1825-1925</i> (1987)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William Stetson, <i>A Study of the History of Education in Maine</i> (1902)	3
Joseph Viteritti, <i>Blaine's Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 657 (1998)	23
